sensitivity of the model to the following input factors: 1) the alternative education

variable, 2) the labor import e�ect variable, 3) the student employment variables, 4)

the discount rate, and 5) the retained student variable.

Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (15%) accounts for the counterfactual scenario

where students would have to seek a similar education elsewhere absent the public-

ly-funded college in the region. Given the di�iculty in accurately specifying the alter-

native education variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social investment

analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative education assumption

are calculated around base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next,

the model brackets the base case assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%,

25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then repeated introducing one

change at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of

10% in the alternative education assumption (from 15% to 17%) reduces the taxpayer

perspective rate of return from 2.1% to 2.0%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 15%

to 14%) in the assumption increases the rate of return from 2.1% to 2.2%.

Table A1.1: Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspectives

% variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value (millions) $13.3 $11.7 $10.8 $10.2 $9.5 $8.6 $7.0

Rate of return 2.6% 2.3% 2.2% 2.1% 2.0% 1.8% 1.5%

Bene�t-cost ratio 1.52 1.46 1.42 1.39 1.37 1.33 1.27

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $392 $374 $363 $356 $349 $338 $320

Bene�t-cost ratio 8.0 7.7 7.5 7.4 7.2 7.0 6.7

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that NMC investment

analysis results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive to

relatively large variations in the alternative education variable. As indicated, results are

65 Appendix 1: Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
still above threshold levels (a net present value greater than zero and a bene�t-cost

ratio greater than 1.0), even when the alternative education assumption is increased by

as much as 50% (from 15% to 23%). The conclusion is that although the assumption

is di�icult to specify, its impact on overall investment analysis results for the taxpayer

[…]

�rst three alternative scenarios appear much more attractive, although they overstate

bene�ts. Results presented in Chapter 3 are realistic, indicating that investments in

NMC generate excellent returns, well above the long-term average percent rates of

return in stock and bond markets.

Discount rate

The discount rate is a rate of interest that converts future monies to their present value.

In investment analysis, the discount rate accounts for two fundamental principles: 1)

the time value of money, and 2) the level of risk that an investor is willing to accept.

Time value of money refers to the value of money after interest or in�ation has accrued

over a given length of time. An investor must be willing to forgo the use of money in the

present to receive compensation for it in the future. The discount rate also addresses

the investors’ risk preferences by serving as a proxy for the minimum rate of return

that the proposed risky asset must be expected to yield before the investors will be

persuaded to invest in it. Typically, this minimum rate of return is determined by the

known returns of less risky assets where the investors might alternatively consider

placing their money.

Table A1.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.2% 3.3% 4.0% 4.4% 4.9% 5.5% 6.6%

Net present value (millions) $123 $97 $84 $77 $70 $61 $49

Bene�t-cost ratio 7.7 6.3 5.6 5.2 4.8 4.3 3.7

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.10% 0.15% 0.18% 0.20% 0.22% 0.25% 0.30%

Net present value (millions) $10.9 $10.5 $10.3 $10.2 $10.0 $9.8 $9.5

Bene�t-cost ratio 1.42 1.41 1.40 1.39 1.39 1.38 1.37

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.10% 0.15% 0.18% 0.20% 0.22% 0.25% 0.30%

Net present value (millions) $364 $360 $358 $356 $354 $352 $348

Bene�t-cost ratio 7.52 7.44 7.40 7.37 7.34 7.30 7.23

44 Note that reducing the percent of students employed to 0% automatically negates the percent they earn relative to
full earning potential, since none of the students receive any earnings in this case.

68 Appendix 1: Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
In this study, we assume a 4.4% discount rate for students and a 0.2% discount rate for

taxpayers and society.45 Similar to the sensitivity analysis of the alternative education

variable, we vary the base case discount rates for students, taxpayers, and society on

either side by increasing the discount rate by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and then reducing